

No. 08-55281

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

UPS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation f/k/a
MENLO WORLDWIDE FORWARDING, INC.,
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED,
Third-Party Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV 06-07267 DSF (Ex)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PAUL STEPHEN DEMPSEY IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

PAUL STEPHEN DEMPSEY
Tomlinson Professor of Global Governance in Air & Space Law
Director, Institute of Air & Space Law
McGill University
3690 Peel Street, Room 203
Montreal, Quebec
H3A 1W9 Canada
Telephone No.: (514) 398-8370
Facsimile No.: (514) 398-8197

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> PAUL STEPHEN DEMPSEY	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ARTICLE 35 OF THE MONTREAL CONVENTION IS APPLICABLE TO INDEMNITY ACTIONS BROUGHT BY DEFENDANTS AGAINST THIRD-PARTY AIR CARRIERS	4
II. PRECEDENT INTERPRETING ARTICLE 29 OF THE WARSAW CONVENTION CAN AND SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETATION OF ARTICLE 35 OF THE MONTREAL CONVENTION	8
III. TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PRECEDENT IS RELEVANT, WHAT DOES IT SAY? SPECIFICALLY, SHOULD WE LOOK ONLY TO AMERICAN CASES INTERPRETING THE WARSAW AND MONTREAL CONVENTIONS, OR IS THERE ALSO RELEVANT PRECEDENT FROM OTHER SIGNATORY NATIONS?	16
IV. THE ADDITION OF CHAPTER 5 TO THE MONTREAL CONVENTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF A DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO BRING THIRD-PARTY INDEMNITY ACTIONS UNDER THE MONTREAL CONVENTION	21
V. IN INTERPRETING TREATIES (AS OPPOSED TO STATUTES), A COURT MUST GIVE EFFECT TO THE INTENT OF THE “CONTRACTING” STATES., 466 U.S.	

243, TRANS WORLD AIRLINES, INC. V. FRANKLIN MINT CORP.253 (1984). HOW DOES THIS PRINCIPLE AFFECT OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE EFFECT OF ARTICLE 35 ON THE ABILITY OF A DEFENDANT TO BRING THIRD-PARTY INDEMNITY ACTIONS?.....	23
VI. THE MONTREAL CONVENTION’S PREAMBLE STATES THAT A GOAL OF THE CONVENTION IS THE “HARMONIZATION AND CODIFICATION OF . . . RULES.” HOW DOES THIS GOAL AFFECT OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE EFFECT OF ARTICLE 35 ON THE ABILITY OF A DEFENDANT TO BRING THIRD-PARTY INDEMNITY ACTIONS?.....	25
VII. THE “RIGHT OF RECOURSE” UNDER ARTICLE 37 OF THE MONTREAL CONVENTION IS A SUBSET OF THE “RIGHT TO DAMAGES” AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 35 OF THE CONVENTION AND, THEREFORE, THE TWO YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 35 APPLIES TO THE “RIGHT” OF RECOURSE UNDER ARTICLE 37	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aikpitanhi v. Iberia Airlines of Spain</i> , 553 F.Supp.2d 872 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	14
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Kuehne & Nagle</i> , 544 F.Supp.2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8, 15
<i>Baah v. Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Best v. BWIA West Indies Airways Ltd.</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>Bunis v. Israil GSA, Inc.</i> , 511 F.Supp.2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Castro v. Hinson</i> , 959 F.Supp. 160 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>Chan v. Korean Airlines</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	32
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 7
<i>Da Rosa v. Tap Air Portugal</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1508 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	4
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Air Express Int’l Corp.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	16
<i>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155, 119 S.Ct. 662, 142 L.Ed.2d 576 (1999)	15, 23, 25
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. v. El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd.</i> , 27 Av. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 17,938 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	4

<i>Fishman v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Hosaka v. United Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Husmann v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hutchinson v. British Airways PLC</i> , 2009 WL 959542 (E.D.N.Y. April 6, 2009).....	14
<i>Igwe v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 43811, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1204 (S.D.Tex. Jan. 4, 2007)	15
<i>In re Air Crash at Lexington, KY, August 27, 2006</i> , 501 F.Supp.2d 902 (E.D. Ky. 2007).....	14
<i>Jones v. USA 3000 Airlines</i> , 2009 WL 330596 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	14
<i>Kahn v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2d Dep't. 1982)	17
<i>Kalantar v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 402 F.Supp.2d. 130 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Kruger v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3232443 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>L.B. Smith, Inc. v. Circle Air Freight Corp.</i> , 128 Misc. 2d 12, 488 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1985)	16
<i>McCaskey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 159 F.Supp.2d 562 (S.D. Tex.).....	17
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. MSAS Cargo International, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	18
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	20

<i>Paradis v. Ghana Airways Ltd.</i> , 348 F.Supp.2d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Serrano v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> 2008 WL 2117239 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3072449 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	14, 23
<i>The Traveler’s Indemnity Co. v. AMR Services Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	4
<i>Ugaz v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d (S.D. FL. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 7

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 40105 (1997) (“Warsaw Convention”).....	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Aviation and Space Law Committee, The Montreal Convention 1999: “An Argument for Broader Recovery? A Response to Set the Record Straight, Clark, Mercer & Tompkins, Fall 2010.....	6, 11
Elmar Maria Giemulla, Ronald Schmid <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>Montreal Convention</i> , looseleaf (Alphen aan den Rijn, the Netherlands: Kluwer Law International, 2006).	31
<i>Liability Rules Applicable to International Air Transportation as Developed by the Courts in the United States; From Warsaw 1929 to Montreal 1999</i> , George N. Tompkins, Jr., Wolters Kluwer (2010).....	5, 6

Paul Stephen Dempsey & Michael Milde, *International Air Carrier Liability: The Montreal Convention of 1999* (McGill 2006)passim

Paul Stephen Dempsey, *Aviation Liability Law* (Lexis Nexis 2010)passim

Shawcross and Beaumont, *Air Law*, vol. 1, Sec. 1073 (Butterworths 2007 Supp.)20, 22, 31

Restatement, Second, Torts, § 12A33

No. 08-55281
